reimbursement agreement. As a result of the termination agreement, Resideo no longer has any obligation to make cash payments to Honeywell in respect
of Honeywell's net spending for environmental matters.

See Note 19 Commitments and Contingencies of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion of our environmental matters and the
indemnification and reimbursement agreement and termination agreement entered into with Resideo.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to reduce risks from interest and foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. Derivative financial
instruments are not used for trading or other speculative purposes, and we do not use leveraged derivative financial instruments.

The following table illustrates the potential change in fair value for interest rate sensitive instruments based on a hypothetical immediate one percentage
point increase in interest rates across all maturities and the potential change in fair value for foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments based on a 10%
weakening of the U.S. dollar versus local currency exchange rates across all maturities as of December 31, 2025, and 2024:

Carrying
Value or

Notional

Amount

Carrying
Value

Fair
Value

Estimated
Increase

(Decrease)
in Fair
Value

December 31, 2025
Interest rate sensitive instruments

Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 28,688  $ (28,688) $ (28,144) $ (1,341)
Interest rate swap agreements 4,068  (79) (79) (95)

Total $ 32,756  $ (28,767) $ (28,223) $ (1,436)
Foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments

Foreign currency exchange contracts $ 10,191  $ (7) $ (7) $ (189)
Cross currency swap agreements 6,139  (801) (801) (771)

Total $ 16,330  $ (808) $ (808) $ (960)
December 31, 2024
Interest rate sensitive instruments

Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 26,826  $ (26,826) $ (25,503) $ (1,452)
Interest rate swap agreements 3,899  (136) (136) (120)

Total $ 30,725  $ (26,962) $ (25,639) $ (1,572)
Foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments

Foreign currency exchange contracts $ 9,155  $ (1) $ (1) $ (305)
Cross currency swap agreements 7,214  68  68  (786)

Total $ 16,369  $ 67  $ 67  $ (1,091)

1 Asset or (liability).
2 A potential change in fair value of interest rate sensitive instruments based on a hypothetical immediate one percentage point decrease in interest rates across all maturities and a potential

change in fair value of foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments based on a 10% strengthening of the U.S. dollar versus local currency exchange rates across all maturities will result in a
change in fair value approximately equal to the inverse of the amount disclosed in the table.

3 Changes in the fair value of foreign currency exchange contracts are offset by changes in the fair value, cash flows, or net investments of underlying hedged foreign currency transactions or